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1988-89 CCIW Women's Individual Stats 
• 

Scoring 
Terry Haller, NP 
Karla Groen, WC 
Katy Hulin, AC I 

Elaine Hill, IW 
Kirn McDonald, EC 
Kris Porter, MU 
Betty Ray, MU 
Karen Wojcik, CL 
Barb Dunn, NP 
Ruth Pemberton, NP 
Renee Weber, IW 
Melissa Rindler, AC 
Sandy Eberhardt, NC 
Larua Markee, WC 
Carolyn Coffee, NC 
Natalie Vukas, NC 
Terry Schrishuhn, MU 
Joellen Dickert,· CT 
Chris Jisa, CL 
Molly Morrison, 
Beth Nienhuis, 
Chris Mayer, CL 

Rebounding 
Chris Jisa, CL 
Katy Hulin, AC 
Elaine Hill, IW 
Barb Dunn, NP 

MU 
CT 

Beth Nienhuis, CT 
Terry Haller, NP 
Larua Markee, WC 
Karen Wojcik, CL 
Betty Ray, MU 
Carolyn Coffee, NC 
May Sanders, MU 
Amber Appleton, EC 
Karla Groen, WC 
Kelly Toronyi, EC 
Kris Porter, MU 
Mary Valitchka, IW 
Sandy Eberhardt, NC 
Natalie Vukas, NC 
Julie Hartgerink, CT 
Ruth Pemberton, NP 
Joni Franey, IW 
Melissa Rindler, AC 

G 
' 16 

14 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
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G 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
15 
14 
14 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 

FGM-FGA 
116-289 
114-223 
112-236 
109-289 

96-273 
113-227 

94-197 
107-232 
102-208 

87-236 
91-194 
91-189 
86-175 
87-185 
64-163 
82-240 
93-210 
70-179 
85-218 
70-150 
65-125 
64-146 

REB 
201 
176 
169 
164 
162 
159 
159 
151 
149 
141 
126 
125 
112 
108 
104 

97 
96 
96 
94 
90 
85 
80 

3G-3A 
0-2 
0-0 
0-1 
0-0 

14-35 
1-1 

25-59 
0-0 
0-0 

34-85 
7-21 
0-0 
0-0 
0-:0 
0-1 
0-3 
0-0 
8-21 
0-0 

21-49 
0-0 
0-1 

AV.G 
12.6 
11 • 0 
10.6 
10.3 
1 0. 1 

9.9 
9.9 
9.4 
9.3 
8.8 
7.9 
8.3 
8.0 
7.7 
6.5 
6.1 
6.0 
6.0 
5.8 
5.7 
5.3 
5.0 

FT-FTA PTS AV.G 
64-98 296 18.5 
54-73 282 20.1 
51-92 275 17.2 
51-68 269 16.8 
54-76 262 16.4 
31-47 258 16. 1 
41-55 254 15.9 
26-43 240 15.0 
35-59 239 14.9 
18-32 226 14.2 
29-42 218 13.6 
35-44 217 13.6 
44-57 216 13.5 
42-69 216 13.5 
79-108 209 13. 1 
34-40 196 12.2 

7-13 193 12. 1 
25-35 184 11 . 5 

• 

13-35 183 11 . 4 
19-22 180 11 . 3 
34-71 164 10.3 
34-48 162 1 0. 1 
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1988-89 CCIW Women's Basketball Statistics 

Field Goal~ 
May Sanders, MU 
Beth Nienhuis, CT 
Karla Groen, WC 
Kris Porter, MU 
Sandy Eberhardt,NC 
Barb Dunn, NP 
Melissa Rindler,AC 
Betty Ray, MU 
Katy Hulin, AC 
Laura Markee, WC 

3-Pt Field Goal 
Molly Morrison, 
Betty Ray, MU 
Ruth Pemberton, 
Sue Kohls, CL 

Team Statistics 
.FGO .FGD 
.481 MO .354 WC 
.432 WC .371 CL 
.426 AC .375 AC 
.404 CL .375 MU 
.399 NP .387 NC 
.381 NC .406 IW 
.367 CT .414 NP 
.344 IW .416 EC 
.326 EC .429 CT 

-t 
MU 

NP 

• 

FG-FGA 
62-108 
65-125 

114-223 
113-227 

86-175 
102-208 

91-189 
94-197 

112-236 
87-185 

3G-3GA 
21-49 
25-59 
34-85 
26-74 

.3GO 

.500 WC 

.431 MU 

.389 NP 

.381 AC 

.359 EC 

.310 IW 

.304 CL 

.301 CT 

.227 NC 

.Pct 

.574 

.520 
· • 511 

.498 

.491 

.490 

.482 

.477 

.475 

.470 

.Pct 

.429 
_. 424 

.400 

.351 

.3GD 

.255 

.328 

.337 

.353 

.378 

.400 

.400 

.404 

.512 

EC 
MO 
IW 
NC 
WC 
CL 
NP 
AC 
CT 

Free Throw -t 
Natalie Vukas, NC 
Jackie McGlynn, NC 
Wendy Beckwith, WC 
Melissa Rindler,AC 
Leslie Free, NC 
Sandy Eberhardt,NC 
Elaine Hill, IW 
Betty Ray, MU 
Karla Groen, WC 
Carolyn Coffee, NC 

.FT.t .RB-t OF.G 

.721 NC .543 AC 77.8 

.709 IW .542 WC 66.5 

.689 WC .527 MU 65.4 

.680 MO .523 NC 64.5 

.641 AC .503 NP 63.9 

.618 NP .499 CL 61 . 1 

.615 CL .494 CT 57.0 

.591 CT .487 IW 53.9 

.583 EC .433 EC 46.3 
• 

Scoring Margin Leader - 19.7, Millikin 

1988-89 CCIW Players of the Week 

Dec. 5 - Carolyn Coffee, NC v Aurora & Chicago 
Barb Dunn, NP v Illinois Benedictine 

Dec. 12 - Laura Markee, WC vs Carthage & Elmhurst 
Dec. 19 - Katy Hulin, AC vs Central (IA) 
Jan. 9 - Renee Weber, IW vs Principia 
Jan. 16 - Terry Haller, NP vs Wheaton & Elmhurst 
Jan. 23 - Chris Jisa, CL vs Augustana & North Park 

FT-FTA 
34-40 
48-57 
36-43 
35-44 
25-32 
44-57 
51-68 
41-55 
54-73 
79-108 

DF.G 
MU 54.7 
AC 56.2 
WC 57.3 
NP 58.1 
CL 59.7 
NC 63.0 
CT 67.1 
IW 69.6 
EC 73.4 

Jan. 30 - Barb Dunn, NP vs Moody, Illinois Wesleyan & Elmhurst 
Feb. 6 - Katy Hulin, AC vs Wheaton, Millikin & Illinois Wesleyan 
Feb. 13 - Karla Groen, WC vs North Park & Carroll 
Feb. 20 - Betty Ray, MU vs Carroll & Wheaton 
Feb. 27 - Terry Haller, NP vs Carroll & Carthage 

' 

.Pct 

.850 

.842 

.837 
796 
781 

.772 

.750 

.745 

.740 

.731 

AC 
WC 
CL 
MU 
NC 
IW 
NP 
EC 
CT 
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Conference Overall 

W L .PCT PT.F PT.A W L .PCT PT.F PT.A 

ug s ana 14 2 0.875 66.5 54.7 22 5 0.815 71 • 1 57.6 
• "k"n 14 2 0.875 77.3 56.9 20 7 0.741 74.4 60.5 
arroll 10 6 0.625 63.9 57.3 12 1 1 0.522 62.0 58.6 

eaton 0 6 0.62 65.0 56.2 13 12 0.520 61 • 2 54.2 
-orth Central 8 & 0.500 64.6 60.2 15 1 1 0.5'77 65.5 58.4 

• ort Park 8 8 0.500 64.5 67.1 12 14 0.462 64.7 68.7 
1 esleyan 6 0 0.375 53.9 63.0 13 13 0.500 54.9 62.0 

Carthage 2 14 0 .125 57.0 74 .1 7 19 0.269 57.4 68.6 
urst 0 1 6 0.000 46.2 69.6 1 24 0.040 47.4 68.5 
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1988-89 CCIW Women's All-Conference Basketball Team 

First Team 

Karla Groen, Wheaton 
Terry Haller, North Park 
Elaine Hill, Ill. Wesleyan 
Katy Hulin, Augustana 
Betty Ray, Millikin 

Carolyn Coffee, North Central 
Laura Markee, Wheaton 
Kris Porter, Millikin 
Melissa Rindler, Augustana 
Karen Wojcik, Carroll 

Barb Dunn, North Park 
Chris Hayer, Carroll 

• 

Kim McDonald, Elmhurst 
Terri Schrishuhn, Millikin 
Renee Weber, Ill. Wesleyan 

C 
F 
F 
C 
F 

6-1 Sr. 
5-8 Jr. 
5-8 Sr. 
5-10 So. 
5-9 Jr. 

Wheaton, IL (Christian) 
Marinette, NI (H.S.) 
Downs, IL (Tri-Valley) 
Cambridge, IL (H.S.) 
Decatur, IL. (H.S.) 

Second Team 

F 
F 
F 
F 
F 

5-11 Jr. 
5-11 Sr. 
5-7 So. 
5-10 So. 
5-7 So. 

Kingston, IL (H.S.) 
Yakima, WA (Eisenhower) 
Paris, IL (H.S.) 
Princeton, IL (H.S.) 
Grafton, WI (H.S.) 

Third Team 

C 
G 
G 
F 
G 

6-2 
5-5 
5-6 
5-6 
5-4 

Jr. DePere, WI (H.S.) 
Sr. Waukesha, WI (H.S.) 

• 

Jr. Buffalo Grove, IL (H.S.) 
Jr. Decatur, IL (Niantic) 
Sr. El Paso, IL (H.S.) 

ost Outstanding Player Award - Terry Haller, Horth Park 
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